

No. 16-393

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MARC VEASEY, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. Plaintiffs Fail to Refute the Split Created by the Fifth Circuit.2

 A. There Is a Clear Circuit Split on the Test for VRA §2 Liability.....2

 B. The Fifth Circuit Imposed VRA §2 Liability Without Finding that SB14 Affects Minority Political Participation.5

 C. Plaintiffs Largely Ignore the Serious Constitutional Issues Raised by the Fifth Circuit’s Expansion of VRA §2 Liability.9

II. Under this Court’s Established Precedents, the Record Permits Only a Finding that the Texas Legislature Did Not Act with a Racially Discriminatory Purpose.....11

Conclusion.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections, 114 F. Supp. 3d 323 (E.D. Va. 2015)..... 11

Chisom v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380 (1991) 7

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 9

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 8

Frank v. Walker, 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) 2, 3, 6

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom. Arizona v. InterTribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	4
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	13
<i>Michigan State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	4, 5
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	11, 12, 13
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	12
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	3, 10
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	12
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	5
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	7
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. §10301(b).....	6
Tex. Elec. Code	
§82.002	7
§82.003	7
